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OF ILLINOIS
FOURTH DISTRICT
Appeal from
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No. 06CH52

JEFFREY D. FERGUSON, RON FLOYD,
WOODY GOFORTH, HAROLD KALLAL, GARY
KRUEGER, ROBERT RULAND, LELAND
SNYDERS and MARILYN J. WOOLSEY, In-
dividually and as Taxpayers of Jer-
sey and Greene Counties,
State of Illinois
Plaintiffs-Appellants,
V.
LINDA J. CROTCHETT and DEBORAH
BANGHART, in Their Official Capaci-

ties as the Duly Elected and Acting GLERK OF THE
County Clerks of Jersey and Greene {APPELLATE COURT, 41 DISY.
Counties, State of Illinois, T -
Defendants,
and
COMMUNITY UNIT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO.
100, a School District in Jersey and Honorable

Lois A. Bell,
Judge Presiding.

Greene Counties, State of Illinois,
Defendant-Appellee.
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ORDER

In July 2006, plaintiffs, Jeffrey D. Ferguson, Ron
Floyd, Woody Goforth, Harold Kallal, Gary Krueger, Robert Ruland,
Leland Snyders, and Marilyn J. Woolsey filed a complaint for
permanent injunction against Linda J. Crotchett, the county clerk
of Jersey County, Deborah Banghart, the county clerk of Greene
County, and the Community Unit School District No. 100. In
August 2006, the Community Unit School District No. 100 (herein-
after, school district) filed a motion to dismiss, asserting that
laches barred plaintiffs' complaint. In September 2006, follow-

ing a hearing, the trial court granted the motion to dismiss.



Plaintiffs appeal, arguing the trial court erred by

finding laches barred their claim. We affirm.
I. BACKGROUND

On July 13, 2006, plaintiffs filed notice of leave to
file a complaint pursuant to section 11-303 of the Code of Civil
Procedure (735 ILCS 5/11-303 (West 2004) (in an aétion to enjoin
a defendant from disbursing public funds of the State, a private
citizen and taxpayer of the State must file a petition for leave
to file a complaint)). The notice provided that plaintiffs
sought to enjoiﬁ'the county clerks of Jersey and Greene Counties
from levying and/or extending real property taxes to pay for
certain health and safety bonds issued to construct the Community
Unit School District No. 100 high schocol and elementary sgchool.
Following a hearing on July 19, 2006, the trial court granted
plaintiffs leave to file their complaint. The complaint was
filed that day.

A. Allegations Contained in Plaintiffs' Complaint

The complaint contained the following allegations.
Plaintiffs were all residents of Jersey or Greene County and
taxpayers in the school district. On April 13, 1999, the school
district submitted a proposition to the voters of the school
district seeking approval to secure funds--the issuance of $21
million in school building bonds--to purchase a site to build a
new high school. The estimated cost for the new site and new
high school totaled approximately $29 million. The school

district had already applied for additional funds from the



Illinois Capital Development Board. In Jersey County, the
proposition received 29% "yes" votes and 71% "no" votes. In
Greene County, the proposition received 36.4% "yes" votes and
63.5% "no" votes. Each of the named plaintiffs, except Ferguson
and Floyd, cast "no" votes on the proposition.

Despite the proposition's defeat, the school district
sought to raise the funds needed for a new high school and
elementary school from a different source--the issuance of fire-
prevention and safety-fund bonds pursuant to section 17-2.11 of
the School Code (105 ILCS 5/17-2.11 (West 2000)), which does not
require voter approval. On or about October 2, 2000, Calvin E.
Morris of AAIC, Inc. (architectural, planning, and engineering
services company), surveyed the school district's existing high
school and identified health and safety improvements necessary to
bring tﬁe school in full compliance with Health/Life Safety Code
for Public Schools (Safety Code) (23 Il1l. Adm. Code §180 (Conway
Greene CD-ROM April 2000). The total estimated cost to remedy
all code violations or to correct health and safety issues
totaled $742,590.42 for the high school. A survey of the Grafton
elementary school determined it would costA$476,082.75 to bring
the elementary school into compliance. Revised surveys totaling
$580,514.60 for the high school and $204,303 for the elementary
school were forﬁarded to the regional superintendent for ap-
proval. On or about December 1, 2001, the regional superinten-
dent approved the revised survey amounts.

On May 10, 2001, the school district submitted the



revised surveys to the Illinois State Board of Education. After
approval from the Illinois State Board of Education, the school
district superintendent discharged AAIC, Inc., and cancelled the
approved surveys but left the school district's applications for
state funding pending. In November and December 2001, at the
school district's request, David D. Pool of Development Alterna-
tives, Inc. (DAI, Inc.), surveyed the high school and elementary
school. Pool's survey determined several improvements were
needed for the high school and elementary school to comply with
the Safety Code. Pool estimated the total cost to remedy and
implement improvements for the high school were $12,657,158,
$13,872,519, and $13,988,124 and for the elementary school were
$2,926,216, $3,417,396, and $3,445,872. The surveys were for-
warded by the séhool district to the regional office of the
Illinois State Board of Education along with certificates of need
for fire-prevention and safety funds in the amount of $13,988,124
for the high school and $3,445,872 for the elementary school.

On November 27, 2002, Larry Pfeiffer, the regional
superintendent of schools for the school district, issued an
order to make repairs or alterations as necessary to effect full
compliance with the applicable provisions of the Safety Code, or
to complete the work itemized in the surveys. Pfeiffer did not
issue certificates of condemnation for the high school or elemen-
tary school.

On April 17, 2002, despite the failure to obtain

condemnation orders, the school district's board of education



adopted a resolution to issue fire-prevention and safety-fund
bonds in the amount of $14,151,018 to secure funding necessary to
build a new high school and elementary school. The school
district anticipated it would receive funds of $20,528,288 from
the Illinois Caéital Development Board for the new schools. On
February 11, 2003, the Illinois State Board of Education approved
the school district's expenditure of $11,354,034 in fire preven-
tion and safety funds for the high school and $2,796,984 for the
elementary school. 1In September 2003, the Illinois Capital
‘Development Board confirmed the school district would receive the
additional funds when the next round of funds were released.

Following a public hearing (the complaint does not
allege the date), the school district's board voted 6-1 to issue
fire-prevention and safety-fund bonds to defray the school
district's share of the cost of a new high school and elementary
school. A bond sale in the amount of $10,998,429.80 occurred on
March 1, 2003, and in the amount of $3,721,570.65 on September
14, 2004. To pay for the bonds, the county clerks of Jersey and
Greene Counties levied, and continue to levy, property taxes to
pay for the interest and principal of the bonds.

Plaintiffs sought an order permanently enjoining the
county clerks of Greene and Jersey Counties from extending any
additional tax levies to pay for the fire-prevention and safety-
fund bonds for the purpose of paying for the construction of the
- new high school and elementary school because of alleged statu-

tory violations and other irregularities, including (1) the



failure to receive an order to construct a new high school or
elementary school; (2) receiving estimates‘from an architect
before obtaining an order to reconstruct; (3) building new
schools that are not equivalent in size or purpose to the old
schools; (4) building new schools despite having repair recommen-
dations that did not exceed replacement costs; and (5) failing to
proceed with thé first survey after it was submitted and ap-
proved, thus rendering the second survey void. Plaintiffs also
alleged that the approval to seek fire-prevention and safety-fund
bonds was not in compliance with section 17-2.11 of the School
Code, was unlawful, and was a mere ploy to circumvent the refer-
endum results on the construction of a new high school.
B. Motion To Dismiss

On August 14, 2006, the school district filed a motion
to dismiss pursuant to section 2-619(a) (9) of the Code of Civil
Procedure (Code) (735 ILCS 5/2-619(a) (9) (West 2004)). The
school district asserted that plaintiffs' cause of action was
barred by laches because plaintiffs knew about the bond issue for
several years but failed to take any action to enforce their
rights until they filed suit in July 2006. The schoél district
further asserted it suffered prejudice because it proceeded with
the construction of the schools and incurred millions of dollars
in contractual obligations in connection with the bond issuance.

The school district's motion alleged additional facts
supported by various documents attached to the motion. The

school district alleged that after receiving approval to make the



necessary repairs or alterations, the school district found it
had insufficient funds to do so. To finance the work, the school
district proceeded with the requirements to issue bonds pursuant
to section 17-2.11 of the School Code. Because the school
district determined the cost to complete the necessary repairs
exceeded the cost to replace the schools, section 17-2.11 autho-
rized it to replace the schools under section 17-2.11. In August
2004, the school district received approval from the regional
superintendent énd state superintendent of education to replace
the schools.

The school district further asserted that on January
15, 2003, pursuant to resolution adopted by the school board,
public notice was provided concerning the board's intent to sell
$16 million in school fire-prevention and safety bonds and to
hold a special meeting on January 28, 2003. During the meeting
the board considered the proposed bond issuance, and the presi-
dent requested oral testimony and public comment.

In February 2003, the school board adopted and filed
with the clerks of Jersey and Greene Counties a resolution for
the 2003 bond series. The board adopted a similar resolution in
August 2004 and filed it with the county clerks in September
2004.

The school district alleged that plaintiffs were aware
of the school district's decision to issue fire-prevention and
safety bonds to fund the construction of a new high school and

elementary school no later than the publication of the notice of



the special meeting (published January 20, 2003, in The Tele-
graph) . The school district asserted that plaintiffs began their
investigaton of the propriety of the bond issuance no later than
2003 when they formed a "Coalition for Public Awareness" (Coali-
tion).

The school district attached a copy of a June 12, 2003,
letter plaintiff Ferguson, on behalf of the Coalition, sent to
Governor Rod Blagojevich requesting assistance relating to the
school district's efforts to secure funding for a new high school
and grade school. The letter references the Coalition's "exten-
sive research" demonstrating discrepancies in the supporting
documents used by the school district to justify building the new
schools. The letter references nearly 500 pages of documentation
regarding the deception surrounding the project. The letter also
refers to the school district "already proceeding with surveying
activities.™

The school district also attached to the motion copies
of newspaper articles, an October 2003 story published in the
Jersey County Journal and a December 2003 story published in The
Telegraph, in which plaintiff Ferguson expressed the Coalition's
consideration of and intention to seek an injunction to stop
construction of the schools. The December 2003 article also
quoted the school superintendént as stating that the school
district followed the proper procedures and received assurances
from the Illinois State Board of Education and the Capital

Development Board that the school district had done everything



correctly. The motion also contained (1) a copy of a page from
the Coalition's—Website from May 2004 publicizing the Coalition's
investigation of the bond issuance and (2) an article published
on the Illinois Leader website quoting Ferguson's and the Coali-
tion's concern about the new schools.
C. Plaintiffs' Memorandum in Opposition to Motion To Dismiss

On September 5, 2006, plaintiffs filed a motion in
opposition to the school district's motion to dismiss. Plain-
tiffs argued the school district suffered no prejudice because it
knew or should have known that the tax was illegal for failure to
comply with several requirements contained in section 17-2.11 of
the School Code. Plaintiffs also argued their suit should not be
barred because the school district knew a suit would be filed and
the school district caused the delay in filing suit. Plaintiffs
claimed their prelitigation efforts "fell on deaf ears.®

Plaintiffs also claimed the school district could not
show that the public was properly notified of the proposed sale
of bonds and included a copy of the certificate of publication.
The certificate of publication contained in plaintiffs' memoran-
dum indicates the publication did not contain the location of the
public hearing and stated the purpose of the hearing was as
follows:

"to receive public comments on the proposal

to sell bonds of the District in the amount

of $16,000,000 for the purpose of confirming

its existing facility that houses students to



the building code promulgated by the State

Board of Education of the State of Illinois,

by altering, reconstructing[,] and repairing

said facilities and having equipment pur-

chased and installed therein."

Plaintiffs further argued the school district could not
claim prejudice because it was aware that many taxpayers consid-
ered the bond issuance to be illegal. Plaintiffs attached to
their memorandum (1) Ferguson's August 28, 2003, letter to the
superintendent requesting, on behalf of the Coalition and all
concerned Jersey County taxpayers, a meeting with the school
board to discuss the building replacement project; and (2) the
superintendent's response dated November 14, 2003, informing
Ferguson that the board of education was not interested in a
meeting. Plaintiffs also attached a copy of the November 2003
and July 2004 applications for a building permit for each school,
the building permit for the high school (issued July 12, 2004),
and the building permit issued for the elementary school (issued
December 2, 2003).

D. Hearing on Motion To Dismiss

Oon Seﬁtember 19, 2006, the trial court held a hearing
on the motion to dismiss. After hearing the arguments of coun-
sel, the court granted the motion, making the following state-
ment :

"The problems this court sees is that there

was in fact, notice published. There's been
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